where there is an underlying actual currency exposure. The Group did not enter into any forward currency contract in 2009.

Price risk

A portion of the Group’s investments are exposed to fluctuations in the prices of equity securities. The Group’s investment policy
provides strategies for the minimisation of price risk with the diversification of that risk through various investment managers and on-
going monitoring by the Investment Committee to ensure there is no concentration of risk exposure in any one area.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows and invests funds at floating interest rates. The risk is managed through
maintaining an appropriate mix of borrowings and investments at fixed and floating rates, maintaining an appropriate mix of
financial institutions to invest with and setting limits in terms of borrowings and investments.

37. Financial instruments (continued)

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk

-1%  +1%

Carrying

amount

$’000’s

Result

$’000’s

Equity

$’000’s

Result

$’000’s

 Equity

$’000’s

2009

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  62,444  (624)  (624)  624  624

Financial liabilities

Borrowings - floating interest rate  4,220  42  42  (42)  (42)

Total increase/(decrease)  (582)  (582)  582  582

2008

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  76,355  (764)  (764)  764  764

Financial liabilities

Borrowings - floating interest rate  4,522  45  45  (45)  (45)

Total increase/(decrease)  (719)  (719)  719  719

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk.

Foreign exchange risk

-10%  +10%

Carrying

amount

$’000’s

Result

$’000’s

Equity

$’000’s

Result

$’000’s

 Equity

$’000’s

2009

Financial assets

Accounts receivable in foreign currency  317  (32)  (32)  32  32

Financial liabilities

Accounts payable in foreign currency  6  (1)  (1)  1  1

Total increase/(decrease)  (33)  (33)  33  33

2008

Financial assets

Accounts receivable in foreign currency  439  (44)  (44)  44  44

Financial liabilities

Accounts payable in foreign currency  -  -  -  -  -

Total increase/(decrease)  (44)  (44)  44  44

52

532009 Annual Report Supplement

37. Financial instruments (continued)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to price risk.

Price risk

-20%  +20%

Carrying

amount

Result Equity Result  Equity

$’000’s $’000’s $’000’s $’000’s $’000’s

2009

Financial assets

Listed securities  954  (191)  (191)  191  191

Managed funds  30,021  (6,004)  (6,004)  6,004  6,004

Total increase/(decrease)  (6,195)  (6,195)  6,195  6,195

2008

Financial assets

Listed securities  836  (167)  (167)  167  167

Managed funds  27,321  (5,464)  (5,464)  5,464  5,464

Total increase/(decrease)  (5,631)  (5,631)  5,631  5,631

Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk at year end date in relation to each class of recognised financial asset is the carrying
amount of those assets indicated in the Statement of Financial Position. The Group’s credit risk is spread over a significant number of
parties and is concentrated primarily in Australia.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is managed through maintaining adequate cash reserves and borrowing facilities by continuously monitoring forecast
and actual cash flows. The following table provides a summary of the financial liabilities maturity on the undiscounted contractual